

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

BAYOU LAWN & LANDSCAPE SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO: 3:12-cv-00183-MCR-CJK  
(Hon. M. Casey Rodgers and Hon. Charles J. Khan, Jr.)

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER J. SCHULTE  
MONTE B. LAKE  
CJ LAKE, LLC  
525 Ninth Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 465-3000

MICHAEL R. SKLAIRE  
LAURA FOOTE REIFF  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1200  
McLean, Virginia 22102  
(703) 749-1300

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services, et al. v. Thomas E. Perez, Secretary of Labor,  
et al., No. 15-10623

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
I. Counterstatement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Counterstatement of the Issues .....	2
III. Counterstatement of the Case .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Procedural Posture.....	10
IV. Counterstatement of Facts .....	14
V. Statement of the Standard of Review .....	15
VI. Summary of Argument .....	16
VII. Argument .....	19
A. <i>Louisiana Forestry</i> Does Not Affect this Court’s Prior Ruling in this Case, and the Prior Panel Precedent Rule Requires Affirmance of the District Court’s Decision.....	19
1. <i>Louisiana Forestry</i> Involved Different Agencies, A Different Regulation, and Different Issues .....	20
2. The DHS Regulations Now Relied Upon by DOL Do Not Constitute a New “Claim” that the Prior Panel Failed to Address.....	23

3.	DOL Fails to Demonstrate that the Prior Panel’s Decision was “Based on Clear Error” .....	28
B.	Congress Has Not Expressly or Implicitly Authorized DOL to Issue Legislative Rules and Specifically Chose Not to Do So in IRCA.....	32
1.	DOL’s Argument as to Congressional “Acquiescence” to the Department’s Rulemaking Authority Was Rejected by this Court Before and Should be Rejected Again .....	33
2.	DOL Misconstrues the Pre-IRCA Regulatory Landscape and Presumes Too Much From Congress’ “Silence” on this Issue.....	36
C.	The District Court Appropriately Entered a Nationwide Injunction Against the 2012 Program Rule.....	39
	Conclusion .....	41
	Certificate of Compliance .....	42
	Certificate of Service .....	43

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	33
<i>Bayou Lawn &amp; Landscape Servs. v. Solis</i> , (“Bayou I”) Civil No. 11-445-MCR-EMT .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	34
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	32
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	39
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	34, 36
<i>Centel Cable Television Co. v. Thos. J. White Dev. Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	34

<i>Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 24
<i>Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricola v. Solis</i> , Civil No. 09-240, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90155 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2010) .....	7
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	34
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	12
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 34
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22, 26, 38
<i>Fla. Fruit &amp; Vegetable Ass’n v. Brock</i> , 771 F.2d 1455 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Fla. Nat’l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Forsyth County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 644 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>G.H. Daniels III &amp; Assocs. v. Solis</i> , 2013 WL 5216453 (D. Colo. Sept. 17, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> No. 13-1479 (10th Cir.) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	38
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	37

<i>In re Justice Oaks II, Ltd.</i> , 898 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Iquique v. United States Attorney General</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 901 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	22
<i>Louisiana Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. F.C.C.</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 589 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Oladeinde v. City of Birmingham</i> , 230 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	34
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Simmons v. Conger</i> , 86 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	15



<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	37
<i>Tippitt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	36
<i>University Health Servs. v. HHS</i> , 120 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	38
 <u>Rules, Statutes, and Other Authorities</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(A) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(C) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 655.5 .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 655.103 .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(i) .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(f) .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	7

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a).....	3, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(2).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(4).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 49k.....	6
33 Fed. Reg. 7570 (May 22, 1968) .....	5, 31
55 Fed. Reg. 2606 (Jan. 26, 1990) .....	5
73 Fed. Reg. 78,104 (Dec. 19, 2008) .....	passim
76 Fed. Reg. 15,130 (Mar. 18, 2011).....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 3452 (Jan. 19, 2011) .....	passim
77 Fed. Reg. 10,038 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	passim
78 Fed. Reg. 24,047 (Apr. 24, 2013) .....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 24,042 (Apr. 29, 2015) .....	1, 8, 9
H.R. 1510, 98th Cong. § 211(d) (1983).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, Part 1 (1986) .....	35

Pub. Law 107-296, § 402, 116 Stat. 2135 (Nov. 25, 2002)..... 4

Pub. Law 112-55, 125 Stat. 552, Div. B, Title V, sec. 546 (Nov. 18, 2011)..... 8, 39

Pub. Law 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (Dec. 23, 2011) ..... 39

Pub. Law 112-175, 126 Stat. 1313 (Sept. 28, 2012)..... 39

Pub. Law 113-6, 127 Stat. 198 (Mar. 26, 2013) ..... 39

Pub. Law 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (Oct. 17, 2013) ..... 39

Pub. Law 113-73, 128 Stat. 3 (Jan. 15, 2014)..... 39
